

No. 18-457

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE KIMBERLEY RICE KAESTNER 1992 FAMILY TRUST,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

THOMAS DEAN MYRICK
MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC
100 North Tryon Street
Charlotte, N.C. 28202
704-331-1126
tommyrick@mvalaw.com

DAVID A. O'NEIL
Counsel of Record
ANNA A. MOODY
LAURA E. O'NEILL
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C.
(202) 383-8000
daoneil@debevoise.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

I. THE TRUSTEE OWNED AND CONTROLLED THE TRUST PROPERTY, AND THE BENEFICIARIES HAD NO VESTED RIGHT TO TRUST ASSETS.....2

 A. The Agreement Between the Settlor and Trustee Granted the Trustee Absolute Discretion over the Trust Property3

 B. The Beneficiaries Did Not Own or Control the Assets and Were Not Guaranteed Ever to Receive a Distribution3

II. THE TRUSTEE HAD NO CONTACTS WITH NORTH CAROLINA5

 A. The Trust Agreement, Trust Property, Settlor, and Trustees Had No North Carolina Contacts.....5

 B. The Trustee and Trust Property Had No Contacts with North Carolina as a Result of the Beneficiary’s Residence7

III. NORTH CAROLINA TAXED THE TRUSTEE ON ALL OF THE TRUST INCOME, AND ALL OF THE NORTH CAROLINA COURTS HELD THE TAX UNCONSTITUTIONAL9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 16

I. THIS COURT’S DECISIONS RESOLVE THIS CASE AND COMPEL THE HOLDING BELOW 16

 A. *Safe Deposit* and Its Corollary Decisions Invalidate the North Carolina Tax 16

 1. This Court has rejected the tax North Carolina imposed 16

 2. *Safe Deposit* is part of a fair, principled, and practical due process framework 20

 B. *Hanson v. Denckla* Confirms the *Safe Deposit* Result and Resolves this Case 23

 1. *Hanson* rejected jurisdiction over a trustee based on the residence of a beneficiary 24

 2. *Hanson* is materially indistinguishable 27

II. DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES COMPEL THE DECISION BELOW AND REFUTE THE STATE’S JURISDICTIONAL THEORIES 31

 A. The State Cannot Show the Minimum Connection or Rational Relationship Necessary to Assert Jurisdiction 31

 1. Jurisdiction depends on the contacts of the taxpayer with the State and cannot rest solely on the

taxpayer’s relationship with a forum resident.....	32
2. There are no minimum contacts between the trustee and North Carolina.....	33
3. There is no rational relationship between the taxed income and North Carolina’s fiscal values	35
B. The Contacts of Any “Trust Constituent” Are Not Attributable to Everyone Else in the Trust Relationship.....	35
1. The beneficiary and trustee are not agents, and the beneficiary does not represent the trust property.....	36
2. This Court’s decisions in the trust context focus on the contacts of the person over whom the State asserts jurisdiction	38
3. North Carolina law treats beneficiary and trustee as separate and distinct entities	41
C. The State Cannot Assert Jurisdiction over the Trustee on the Basis of Public Services Provided to a Beneficiary	44
D. A Fiduciary Relationship with a Forum Resident Does Not Constitute Purposeful Availment by the Trustee	47
III. NORTH CAROLINA DOES NOT ACQUIRE JURISDICTION BECAUSE IT DISAGREES WITH THE TAX POLICY OF OTHER STATES	49

A. States Have Ample Means of Taxing Trust Income Undisturbed by the Decision Below.....	50
B. Differences in Tax Policy Are a Consequence of Federalism and Do Not Expand North Carolina’s Jurisdiction	53
C. <i>Wayfair</i> Is Not Relevant	56
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Americold Realty Tr. v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1012 (2016).....	30, 36, 41
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	30
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	30, 33, 54
<i>Brooke v. City of Norfolk</i> , 277 U.S. 27 (1928).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commissioner v. Newman</i> , 159 F.2d 848 (2d Cir. 1947).....	56
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	19
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	35
<i>Fidelity & Columbia Tr. Co. v. City of Louisville</i> , 245 U.S. 54 (1917).....	19
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	28
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	30, 33
<i>Greenough v. Tax Assessors of Newport</i> , 331 U.S. 486 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guaranty Tr. Co. v. Virginia</i> , 305 U.S. 19 (1938).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haynes v. Haynes</i> , 72 A.D.3d 535 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	5
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	33
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	30
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	28, 30, 31
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	32, 55
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	31, 44, 45
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Commission</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932)	21, 51
<i>Maguire v. Trefry</i> , 253 U.S. 12 (1920)	21
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	23
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980)	41
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937)	21
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raymond Loubier Irrevocable Tr. v. Loubier</i> , 858 F.3d 719 (2d Cir. 2017)	30, 37
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	49
<i>Sabine v. Gill</i> , 51 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 1948)	43, 45
<i>Safe Deposit & Tr. Co. v. Virginia</i> , 280 U.S. 83 (1929)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	28, 56, 57
<i>St. Louis v. Ferry Co.</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 423 (1870)	28
<i>Stone v. White</i> , 301 U.S. 532 (1937)	40, 41
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940)	35
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	30, 44, 45, 54

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, Cl. 3	10, 19, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES

26 U.S.C.A. § 671.....	51
26 U.S.C.A. § 676.....	51
26 U.S.C.A. § 678.....	51
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1301.....	51
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-51-203.....	51
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 17742.....	51, 52
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 17745.....	52
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-22-103.....	51
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-22(a)(1)(C).....	52
H.B. 209, 2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2006).....	55
H.R. 534, 110th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2017).....	52
H.R. 675, 124th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2002).....	55
Me. Stat. tit. 36, § 5163.....	51
Me. Stat. tit. 36, § 5175-A.....	51
Mich. Comp. Laws § 206.110.....	51
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-1-5.....	43
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 36C-1-103.....	43
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 36C-2-202.....	42
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 36C-2-203.....	42
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 36C-5-504.....	42
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 36C-8-811.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 36C-8-813.....	42
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 36C-8-815.....	41
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 36C-8-816.....	42
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-160.2.....	9, 29, 43
N.Y. Est. Power & Tr. Law § 10-6.6	5
N.Y. Tax Law § 612	52
61 Pa. Code § 105.5(c)	52
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-30-16.....	51
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-30-35	51
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-6-30.....	51
Tenn. Code § 67-2-110.....	52
Unif. Tr. Code § 816	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Austin W. Scott, William F. Fratcher & Mark L. Ascher, <i>Scott & Ascher on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2007)	36, 37, 38, 42
Cal. Franchise Tax Bd., Technical Advice Mem. 2006-2002 (Feb. 17, 2016)	52
George Gleason Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2018)	37
Initiative Measure No. 1098, Sec’y of State of Wash. (Apr. 27, 2010)	55
Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (2019)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Key Industries in North Carolina – Business & Financial Services</i> , North Carolina Dep’t of Commerce (March 14, 2019).....	54
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (Am. Law Inst. 1971)	42
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (Am. Law Inst. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
